

varsha

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 1889 OF 2023**

Shilpa Prashant Patil ... Petitioner

vs.

Prashant Pundalik Patil and Anr ... Respondents

Mr. R. Patil a/w. Mr. Dheeraj Patil, for Petitioner.

Mr. C.K. Pendse a/w Mr. Prashant D. Jadhav for Respondent.

Mr. A.R. Metkari, APP for Respondent -State.

CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.

DATED : 18th SEPTEMBER 2024

ORDER :-

1. Learned counsel for respondent no.1 on instructions submits that the petitioner can be permitted to meet both the daughters from 11th October 2024 to 13th October 2024 at Belgaum from 10:00 am to 7:00 pm. The respondent agrees that he will make an arrangement for the petitioner's stay in the hotel for the entire three days at his cost.

2. Learned counsel for respondent no.1, further submits that an intimation regarding arrangement made for stay will be intimated by the learned counsel for respondent no.1 to the learned counsel

appearing for the petitioner in writing.

3. Learned counsels further submit that the parties would be agreeable to explore the possibility of an amicable settlement. Learned counsels for the parties submits that on the next date they will intimate regarding any name by consent for mediation. Learned counsel for respondent no.1 submits that the petitioner can be permitted to avail video access to talk to both the daughters everyday in between 7:00 pm to 8:00 pm by directly calling the daughters on their mobile number.

4. List the petition for further directions for the appointment of a mediator on 15th October 2024.

(GAURI GODSE, J.)