

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.1889 OF 2023

Shilpa Prashant Patil

...Petitioner

Versus

Prashant Pundalik Patil & Anr.

...Respondents

Ms. Pooja Jalan a/w Mr. Raturaj Pawar, Mr. Dheeraj Patil, for the Petitioner.

Mr. C. K. Pendse a/w Mr. Prashant D. Jadhav, Ms. Madhusmita Sahoo, for the Respondent No.1.

Ms. R. S. Tendulkar, APP for the Respondent – State.

CORAM: MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.

DATED: 23rd APRIL 2025

P.C.:

- 1.** This matter was called out in the morning session and as there was possibility of agreed interim arrangement, the matter was kept back in the afternoon.
- 2.** In the afternoon session both the learned Counsel tender the agreed “Minutes of Order” regarding interim arrangement.
- 3.** The Petitioner - Wife is personally present in Court and Respondent No.1 - Husband is present through VC. Both of them state that they have arrived at agreed arrangement as set out in the Minutes of Order. The Minutes of Order are signed by the Petitioner and her Advocate. The Minutes of Order are also signed by the Advocate of the Respondent No.1. The Respondent No.1, who is present through VC, states that he is agreeable for the said arrangement and states that

within a period of one hour e-mail will be sent to his Advocate confirming the said arrangement. Learned Counsel appearing for the Respondent No.1 states that said e-mail will be placed on record by tomorrow.

4. Accordingly, the said arrangement i.e. “Minutes of Order “ is taken on record and marked “X” for identification. The said Minutes of Order reads as under:-

Minutes of order

“1. The parties in the present Writ Petition being the Petitioner (mother) and Respondent No.1 (father) have arrived at mutually agreed interim arrangement for purpose of vacation access of younger daughter Ms. Shanaya to be given to Petitioner (mother) for period starting from 26th April, 2025 to 16th May 2025 which is as under:

- i. The Respondent No.1 (father) agrees that he shall on Saturday 26th April, 2025 drop Ms. Shanaya to the care and custody of the Petitioner (mother) at her place of residence being B 1701, Mahavir Amrut, Sector 19, Plot No. 2, Sanpada, Navi Mumbai and he shall leave thereafter. The Petitioner (mother) shall request her parents who stay close to her place of residence to come and stay with her and Shanaya in her house from 26th April, 2025 till 16th May 2025.*
- ii. On 17th May 2025, the Petitioner (mother) shall take Ms. Shanaya back to the care and custody of Respondent No.1 (father) in Belgaum. The Petitioner (mother) shall also reside with them in the house of the Respondent No.1 (father) in Belgaum for a period of 15 days from 17th May 2025 till 31st May 2025 or for such further period if the parties so desire.*
- iii. During the pendency of this petition, the*

Respondent No.1 (father) shall regularly inform and update the Petitioner (mother) of all the medical and educational progress of both the daughters via. Whatsapp or Email.”

5. Accordingly, the order is passed in terms of above interim arrangement.

6. Stand over to **12th June 2025.**

[MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.]